[bookmark: _GoBack]Town of Hamden Town Board Meeting of April 6, 2016
Nick Warner and Judy Pangman from Lamont Engineering spoke to the Town Board about two different options of a water main replacement on the south side of NYS Rt. 10 in the hamlet of Hamden.  They also discussed several potential options for grant funding all of which had downsides.  The issue will be taken up with the Water Commissioners at the annual meeting of the patrons.  
Town Historian Loretta Foster spoke to the board about the Delhi College making a cemetery monument for the Harrower Cemetery.  A young man and former student Matt Oesch coordinated the making arrangements for the monument.  Before College is out for the summer, the monument will be delivered to the highway garage and placed on the cemetery after the ground dries up.  
Trucking of stone bids were opened up and the award went to Cobleskill Stone Products at $8.74 per ton, same pricing as last year.  The Town also has the right to choose the trucking bid on the County if it should be less. 
The Local Flood Commission will hold a public meeting on May 5, 2016 for a fact finding discussion.  
Supervisor Marshfield was informed that the design of the More project has nearly come to a standstill from a difference in opinion on the design between NYCDEP and DCSWCD, NRCS and Milone and McBroom.  It is hoped that this difference will be ironed out with a conference call discussion in the next few days.  
Work is being done on the easement for the Harrower Cemetery, as the easement has been drawn up with a couple of changes yet to be had as a recommendation by the board.  
The board approved filing a grant application for 50% of $9150.00 the estimated price to install a wooden split rail fence around the Harrower Cemetery and the “old” Hamden Cemetery on Launt Hollow.  It would also include a hand railing at the Harrower Cemetery to assist visitors up the slope.  


The removal of four parcels from the designated hamlet extension in Hamden was discussed and the board passed a resolution approving the removal of three parcels owned by Leland and Marion Ploutz and one parcel owned by Joyce and Bob Bishop.  
A resolution was approved in setting a public hearing on Local Law #1 of 2016, entitled Amended Flood Damage Prevention Law.  In order for our residents to continue to be able to purchase flood insurance and for the Town to be able to receive FEMA assistance in times of natural disasters, the amended law needs to be in place by the middle of June 2016.
The Town went through the Environmental Quality Review procedure and determined that the Local Law #1 of 2016 had no adverse effect on the environment.  
The board agreed to hire Beth Fairbairn again this year for minimum wage to assist the Assessor in her data collection process.  
The board agreed to continue to purchase a Health Savings Account medical plan for the Town Highway employees and the new plan will be a $2,600.00 deductible plan, as the current plan with a $4,400 deductible is no longer available.  The new plan would start May 1, 2016.  
Respectfully submitted by Wayne Marshfield

Agenda to the May 4, 2016 Town Board Meeting
1. Public Hearing on the Flood Damage Prevention Local Law
2. Review of the financials on the Justice 
3. Review of the Delhi Fire District financials
4. Review of Chips report for 2016
5. Hiring of Antony Bower for Justice Digitizing Hamden Court records
6. Delhi College swimming program contract for summer of 2016
7. Solar Farm legislation to be discussed.
8. Site plan review on mobile home parks
9. Legislation on Bank owned abandoned unkept properties
10.  Other business that may come before the board.
Delaware County Board of Supervisors meeting of April 13, 2016
A presentation was given to the board by Mike Sabansky on the Solar Farm proposals within the County.  A resolution was passed later in the meeting that gave the County the right to tax these entities.  Towns, Villages and Schools have to pass similar legislation or the Solar Investors will not have to pay taxes to those as mentioned.  This resolution distinguishes between residential solar which would be tax exempt and commercial solar farms which would now be taxable.  
A resolution was approved to allow the District Attorney to transfer $675 out of the fines and illegal weapons account to purchase two filing cabinets.  
A resolution was approved to issue the low bid for Alarm Equipment in Emergency Services to DPS Telecom out of Fresno, California in the amount of $466,713.  This alarm system is part of the new tower communications upgrade for our emergency services and others. 
Low bids were awarded in the Department of Public Works for the following:
1. House demolition and Asbestos Abatement to Tweedie Construction Services of Hamden for $44,030.  This is for a structure in the Town of Middletown and will be reimbursed through Flood Damage Funds.  
2. Medium Duty Service Truck with Lift Gate to Robert Green Truck Division out of Monticello, NY for a low bid price of $85,717.
3. Orange Peel Motorized Grab for the composting facility from Mack Manufacturing out of Theodore, Alabama for $62,184.
4. Extreme Duty Industrial Vacuum to Northwind Air Systems out of Quebec, Canada for a low bid of $34,734.
5. Remanufactured Detroit Diesel ¾ Engine MBE 4000 to WW Williams out of Hubbard, Ohio for $20,650.  This is for one of the landfill transfer trucks.
6. Tilt/telescoping steering and battery disconnect switch adder on the two trucks ordered last month at an added cost of $461 for each truck. 
The tentative bargaining agreement was approved between the NYS Nurses Association and Delaware County.  $1,000 annual wage increase for 2016, 2% in 2017 and $1,200 in 2018.  
Respectfully submitted by Wayne Marshfield
Delaware County Board of Supervisors Meeting of April 27, 2016
A budget amendment was approved in the amount of $382,750 to Mental Health for equipment and administrative use of their program and the prospective new Mental Health facility.  The grant came through the NYS Office of Mental Health.  
A resolution was adopted approving the $20,000 contract between the Youth Bureau and the State run Youth Leadership Academy in South Kortright.  The Youth Bureau performs educational and craft events throughout the year for the Academy.  
A resolution was adopted apportioning the Mortgage tax for the first payment of the year.  Hamden’s apportionment was $9,390 of which $14,000 was projected in the 2016 budget.  Hopefully the payment in December will make up at least the difference.  
A resolution was adopted authorizing the entering into an agreement with the Village of Walton to accept from the Village bio solids into the County landfill.  The bio solids are generated from an out of county milk processing plant.  These are subject to the tipping fees and capacity available at the composting facility.  
A resolution was adopted to modify the host community benefit program with the Village of Walton.  This is for the acceptance of leachate from the Walton Wastewater facility at $.035 per gallon, with a commitment to take at least 75% of the Village’s leachate.  
A resolution was adopted to appoint Dana Scuderi-Hunter as Executive Director of the Youth Bureau through the end of the year at no added cost to the County.  
A resolution was adopted to send to our federal representatives to clarify and streamline non-VA medical emergency care for our Veterans.  Currently the VA might pay all, some or none of the non-VA medical care for our Veterans.  Veterans have one definition of medical care and the VA has their own definition.  The resolution encourages the VA to become a better partner with our community providers.  
A resolution was adopted calling on the State to fully reimburse the counties for the recent mandated increases in the district attorney salary of $30,000 per year.  Many of our county residents don’t even make that kind of money each year.
A resolution was adopted to accept a grant of $5,854 for the Office of the Aging “Matter of Balance” and “Tai Chi” exercise programs.  This is funded by the Rural Healthcare Alliance and is meant to help arthritic inflicted persons.
A resolution was adopted authorizing the chairman of the board to approve the proposed action by the County IDA in connection with the Project for the new Nursing home in Delhi.  The IDA is giving a reduced tax incentive to the project for about $1.9 million over time and the project will produce about $4 million in annual economic benefit to the County.  
A resolution was adopted in Memory of Perry W. Shelton former Town of Tompkins Supervisor.  Perry was Supervisor for almost 40 years, and County budget director for 23 years.  He will be remembered for his hard work, dedication and community service to Delaware County. 
Respectfully submitted by Wayne Marshfield
